
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD AGENDA 
 

Membership:      Councillor Briggs (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Branson, Crellin, Hart, Kennett, Patel, Mrs Shimbart, Thomas and 
Carpenter 
 
 

 
 

Meeting: Governance, Audit and Finance Board 

Date: 1 February 2021 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Remote Meeting - Via Skype for Business 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Gill Kneller 
Chief Executive 
 
22 January 2021 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Gregory 023 92446232 
 Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

 CAN COUNCILLORS PLEASE SUBMIT ANY DETAILED 
TECHNICAL QUESTIONS ON THE ITEMS INCLUDED IN 
THIS AGENDA TO THE CONTACT OFFICER BY 12 
NOON ON THURSDAY 28 JANUARY 2021. 

 

 

1  Apologies   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2  Minutes   
 

To confirm the minutes of the Governance, Audit, and 

1 - 2 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 
ii 

Finance Board held on 2 December 2020. 
 
 

3  Declarations of Interest   
 

 

 
Matters Deferred from Previous Meeting 
 

 
 

4  Internal Audit External Quality Assessment 2020   
 

3 - 22 

5  Internal Audit Progress Report 2020-21 (September 2020)   
 

23 - 44 

 
Other Items 
 

 
 

6  Draft Budget 2020-21   
 

45 - 84 

 



 
iii 

GENERAL INFORMATION  
  

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN 
LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231  

  
  

Internet  
  
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant Borough 
Council website: www.havant.gov.uk  
  
Public Attendance and Participation  
  
Members of the public are welcome to follow proceedings via the link on the Council’s 
website.  
  
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on matters 
included in
[...]
ither ‘FOR, AGAINST or ABSTAIN’. The Democratic Services Officer will confirm 
the voting numbers, following which the Chairman will declare the result of the vote.  



 
v 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  1 
Governance, Audit and Finance Board 

2 December 2020 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board held on 2 December 2020 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Briggs (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Branson, Crellin, Hart, Kennett, Patel, Mrs Shimbart and Thomas 
 
Other Councillors Present: Bains, Bowerman, Hughes, Inkster, Keast, Lloyd, Patrick, 

Pike, Rennie, Mrs Robinson, Thain-Smith, Turner, 
Wilson 

 
 
1 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Kennett. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest relating to items on the agenda. 
 

3 Internal Audit External Quality Assessment 2020  
 
This item was deferred. 
 

4 Internal Audit Progress Report September 2020  
 
This item was deferred. 
 

5 Consideration of any Executive Decisions Called In to the Board (If 
applicable)  
 
The Chairman opened the item by outlining the process. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting because: 

 
(a)       it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 

nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
of the descriptions specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
(as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 shown against the 
heading in question; and 
 

(b)       in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
The Governance, Audit and Finance Board entered exempt session at 

5.16pm. Page 1

Agenda Item 2



  2 
Governance, Audit and Finance Board 

2 December 2020 
 
 

 
The remainder of the item was taken in camera. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 7.01 pm 

 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 

Page 2



 

 

NON EXEMPT   
                

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD 1 February 2021 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT 2020 
Deputy Head of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership  

 

 
FOR DECISION  
 
Key Decision: No 
 
HBC/023/2020 

 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. The purpose of this paper is to present the outcome of the recent external 

quality assessment of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) against 
the International Professional Performance Framework (IPPF), the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Local Government Application 
Note (LGAN) required as part of the Standards (Attribute Standard 1312 – 
External Assessment). 

 
2.0 Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Governance, Audit and Finance Board note the Internal Audit 

External Quality Assessment 2020 Report, as attached. 
 
3.0 Summary  
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 – S5 state:  

 

‘(1) A relevant body must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking 
into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.’  
 

3.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Local Government 
Application Note together comprise ‘internal auditing standards and guidance’ 
as referenced in the Regulations. 
 

3.3 PSIAS require the Head of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership to develop 
and maintain a quality assurance and improvement programme that covers all 
aspects of the internal audit service including provision for both internal and 
external quality assessments. 
 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

3.4 An external quality assessment is required to be undertaken every five years 
by an independent assessment team from outside of the organisation.  The 
last external assessment of SIAP was completed in October 2015 by the 
Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA). 
 

3.5 The external assessment was completed during 4th – 11th September 2020.  
The review included a thorough validation of the SIAP’s self-assessment, a 
significant number of interviews with key stakeholders across our partner and 
client organisations, SIAP team members, as well as an extensive customer 
survey. 
 

4.0 Conclusion 
 
4.1 The external assessment concluded that the Southern Internal Audit 

Partnership conform to all aspects of the International Professional 
Performance Framework, Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Local 
Government Application Note. 
 

4.2 In assessing the SIAP against the IIA’s Maturity Matrix, the assessors 
concluded that the SIAP team are:  
 

Excellent in their:  

 Reflection of the Standards   

 Focus on performance, risk and adding value   

 Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme   

 
Good in their:   

 Operating with efficiency  

 Coordinating and maximising assurance. 
 

4.3 The External Assessors did present a number of improvement opportunities 
for the partnership.  Whilst these are not issues of conformance with the IPPF, 
PSIAS and LGAN, they do have the potential to further strengthen the impact 
of the internal audit service.  An action plan in response to the opportunities 
raised has been developed. 
 

4.4 Appendix 1 provides the IIA’s SIAP External Quality Assessment – Final 
Report. 

 
5.0 Implications  

 
5.1 Resources: 

None directly, the cost of the external assessment is included within the overall 
partnership arrangements with the Council.   

 
5.2 Legal:  

Compliance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 
 

  

Page 4



 

 

5.3 Strategy: 
Internal audit plays a vital role in helping the organisation accomplish its 
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and 
improve the effectiveness of risk 
[...]
il 

Cllr Briggs Chair of Governance, Audit and Finance 
Board, Havant Borough Council 

Lisa Kirkman  Strategic Director Resources, Winchester 
City Council 

 

Acknowledgement 

We would like to thank the SIAP team for their time, assistance and support during this review and all those who took part in the review 
for their co-operation together with their open and honest views. 

 

 

 

  

P
age 20



 

15  |  External Quality Assessment  

Feedback from stakeholder interviews and surveys 

Working with the business 

“The service is very proactive and accessible. They keep me 
regularly informed of progress and any issues they have”. 
Stakeholder Survey feedback. 

“The SIAP team have a very good relationship with the senior 
management team - this makes life so much easier when issues 
arise”. Stakeholder interview. 

“The team are proactive and responsive”. Stakeholder interview. 

“Those being audited feel that SIAP are undertaking the audit 
‘with’ them not ‘to’ them”. Stakeholder interview. 

Communication 

“Their reports are about right – clear, straightforward and an 
appropriate length”. Stakeholder interview. 

“The team are exceptionally professional, and sensitive, and 
have developed confidence in the staff, which ensures the 
accuracy of the audit is underpinned”. Stakeholder Survey 
feedback. 

“They deliver good, professional presentations to the Executive 
Board”. Stakeholder interview. 

“It is very apparent in Audit Committee meetings that Neil is a 
very independent voice”. Stakeholder interview. 

“SIAP engagement reports are short, sharp and to the point”. 
Stakeholder interview.  

“The SIAP lead is knowledgeable, experienced and briefs the 
committee clearly and constructively”. Stakeholder interview. 

Internal audit plans and coverage 

“We collectively put together the programme of internal audits 
and it’s a really useful management tool for us”. Stakeholder 
interview. 

“If we have any cause for alarm, they are very responsive 
[...]
oted or referred to, in whole or part, without the prior written consent of the 
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors.  

© Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors. 

 

P
age 22



 

 

NON EXEMPT   
                

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD 1 February 2021 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020-21 (September 2020) 
Deputy Head of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership  

 

 
FOR DECISION  
 
Key Decision: No 
 
HBC/024/2020 

 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance, Audit and Finance 

Board with an overview of internal audit activity against assurance work 
completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and to provide an 
overview of the status of ‘live’ reports. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Governance, Audit and Finance Board note the Internal Audit 

Progress Report, reflecting progress to 30 September 2020, as attached.  
 
3.0 Summary  
 
3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 

responsible for: 
 

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that 
it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of functions and includes arrangements for the management of 
risk; and 
 

 undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control. 

 
3.2 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 

Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to 
provide a written status report to the Governance, Audit and Finance Board 
summarising: 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

 

‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its 
plan.’ 
 

3.3 Appendix 1 summarises the performance of Internal Audit for 2020-21 to 30 
September 2020. 

 
4.0 Implications  

 
4.1
[...]
 effectively manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the 
area audited. 

* Some reports listed within this progress report (pre 2020-21 audit plan) refer to categorisations used by SIAP prior to adoption of the CIPFA standard 
definitions, reference is provided at Annex 2  

P
age 30



Internal Audit Progress Report – September 2020 

 

5 

3. Performance dashboard  
 
 

                
 
 

Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

An External Quality Assessment of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership was undertaken by the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) in 
September 2020.  The report concluded:  

‘The mandatory elements of the IPPF include the Definition of Internal Auditing, Code of Ethics, Core Principles and International Standards. 
There are 64 fundamental principles to achieve with 118 points of recommended practice. We assess against the principles.  

It is our view that the Southern Internal Audit Partnership conforms to all 64 of these principles.   

We have also reviewed SIAP conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Local Government Application Note 
(LGAN).  

We are pleased to report that SIAP conform with all relevant, associated elements.’ 

 

% of revised 
plan 

delivered to 
draft report

9% 
Complete

28% 

Yet to 
Commence

63% 

Work in 
Progress

86%

88%

90%

92%

94%

96%

98%

100%

Target Actual

Stakeholder Satisfaction Survey Results

P
age 31



Internal Audit Progress Report – September 2020 

 

6 

4. Analysis of ‘Live’ audit reviews 
 

 

 

Audit Review Report 
Date 

Audit 
Sponsor 

Assurance 
Opinion 

Total 
Management 

Action(s) 

Not 
Accepted 

Not Yet 
Due 

Complete Overdue 

 

      L M H 
 

Benefits* Feb 19 HoCS Adequate 3 0 0 3    

Information Governance May 19 HoPRQ Adequate 12 0 0 7 3 2  

Procurement May 19 HoSC Adequate 8 0 5 3    

Private Sector Housing* Jul 19 HoNS Adequate 4 0 0 4    

Developers Contributions* Aug 19 SD (RP) Adequate
[...]
lia Goodwin 

FINAL REPORT 

Confidential 
  

P
age 37



 

 

Financial Stability 2020/21 

 Page 2 
  

1. Introduction 
 
1.1. As part of the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21, we have undertaken a review of the Council’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic, to 

ensure that the Council remains financially viable during and after the pandemic.  The audit has focussed on the actions taken to 
mitigate the financial impact of COVID-19, on the financial stability of the Council in the short, medium and long term, as documented in 
the COVID-19 Response Plan. 

1.2. This audit has not looked at any of the government COVID support schemes, administered by the Council on behalf of Central 
Government, such as the COVID Business Rates Grants. 

1.3. We are grateful to Will Jackson and Synamon Harvey-Forrester for their assistance during the course of the audit. 

 

2. Objectives 
 
2.1. This review has sought to assess the effectiveness of controls in place focusing on those designed to mitigate risk in achieving the 

following key objectives: 
 

 Roles, responsibilities and expectations in relation to the COVID-19 Response Plan budgetary control arrangements have been clearly 
communicated and understood. 

 The impacts of significant loss of income / additional expenditure are managed and reported on an ongoing basis, and potential 
budgetary savings are identified to reduce shortfalls. 

 Risks impacting on the delivery of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy and financial resilience of the Council are identified and 
assessed, and corrective actions are determined. 

 Procedures are in place to identify COVID-19 related grant funding opportunities.  There is effective monitoring and reporting of all 
receipts and expenditure in relation to COVID-19 grant funding and required central government returns are made promptly and 
accurately. 

P
age 38



 

 

Financial Stability 2020/21 

 Page 3 
  

3. Circulation List 
 
3.1. This document has been circulated to the f
[...]
vices: Community Support, Leisure, Health & Wellbeing, Youth 
Conference, Events

P
age 81



Property 2020-21 Net Budget: -£1.513M

2021-22 Net Budget: -£1.858M

Reduction: £0.345M

Services: Estate Management, Asset Management

P
age 82



Regen South 2020-21 Net Budget: £0.530M

2021-22 Net Budget: £0.562M

Growth: £0.032M

Services: Regeneration team (Regeneration Strategy), Economic 
Development team and Sustainability 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Internal Audit External Quality Assessment 2020
	SIAP VSA EQA - Final Report (14.09.20)

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020-21 (September 2020)
	HBC - Internal Audit Progress Report (September 2020) - Appendix 1
	HBC Financial Stability 2021 - Appendix 2

	6 Draft Budget 2020-21
	Appendix A - Draft Budget HBC
	Appendix B - MTFS HBC
	Appendix C - Capital Programme HBC
	Appendix D - Budget Scrutiny Information




Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Governance, Audit and Finance Board (20/06/2018 - 01/02/2021) 

1 February 2021 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board held on 1 February 2021 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Briggs (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Branson, Crellin, Hart, Keast, Kennett, Patel, Mrs Shimbart and Thomas 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor(s): Inkster 
 
22 Apologies  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
23 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board held on 2 December 
2021 were approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda. 
 

25 Internal Audit External Quality Assessment 2020  
 
Further to minute 3/12/2020, the Board considered a report setting out the 
outcome of the external quality assessment of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership (SIAP). 
 
The external assessment had concluded that the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership conformed to all aspects of the International Professional 
Performance Framework, Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Local 
Government Application Note. 
 
Mr Harvey of the Internal Auditors thanked the Chairman, officers and 
Councillors who took part in the review. 
 
In response to questions from members the officers advised that: 
 
(a) references to staff turnover in the report referred to staff of the SIAP 

and not the Council 
 
(b) although the matrix included all categories and definitions, the SIAP 

were not rated as poor but as ranging from “good” to “excellent” 
 
RESOLVED the Internal Audit External Quality Assessment 2020 Report, as 
submitted be noted. 



  2 
Governance, Audit and Finance Board (20/06/2018 - 01/02/2021) 

1 February 2021 
 
 

 
26 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020-21 (September 2020)  

 
Further to minute 4/12/2020, the Board considered: 
 
(a) a progress report reflecting progress to September 2020, and  
 
(b) a review of the Council’s financial stability with regard to the Council’s 

Covid Response Plan  
 
presented by Antony Harvey of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership, who 
joined the meeting for the debate on this item and answered member’s 
questions in connection with the report. 
 
The paper provided an update on the progress of internal audit activity 
completed in accordance with the approved audit plan, and summarised the 
status of ‘live’ reports. 
 
The Committee were informed that the internal auditors remained confident that 
all outstanding work would be completed within agreed timescales. 

  
In response to questions, the Officers reminded the Board that in view of the 
problems associated with the debt recovery service reported last year, the 
service would be brought back in house in April this year. 

 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report, reflecting progress to 30 
September 2020, as submitted, be noted. 
 

27 Draft Budget 2020-21  
 
The Cabinet Lead for Finance introduced the Council’s draft budget for this 
year and drew the members’ attention to adjustments made to enable the 
Council to balance its budget for next year. 
 
In response to questions raised by members of the Committee, the officers 
advised that: 
 
a. The constant savings shown in page 53 of the agenda were either due 

to normal turnover or an uplift due to inflation; 
 
b. Given the Council’s current financial position, it was intended to 

increase the current charge for Band D by £5;  
 
c. any future commitments, such as the agreed increase to Councillor 

Allowances would be included in the draft budget. However, as the 
Council had decided to defer an increase in Councillors Allowances, 
this commitment had been removed from the current proposals; 

 
d. it was understood that the Disabled Facilities Grant was fully funded by 

central government; 
 



  3 
Governance, Audit and Finance Board (20/06/2018 - 01/02/2021) 

1 February 2021 
 
 

e. the service was confident that the £70,000 set aside for the 
refurbishment of play equipment was sufficient; 

 
f. the officers would investigate the forecasted sum of £216,000 and 

advise Councillor Keast of their outcome of their investigations; 
 
g. the capital sums forecasted for coastal works would fluctuate 

depending upon the team’s yearly work programme; 
 
h. the receipt for the sale of the land at Brockhampton West would be 

recorded in the statutory accounts; 
 
i. income generated by the Meridian Centre was ring fenced and 

therefore outside normal reporting. Councillor Inkster advised that the 
rental income was holding up; 

 
j. the provision of £135,000 set aside for new allotments would be 

discussed further with the relevant service; 
 
k. it was hoped that the business transformation programme would bring 

forward savings to the Council; and 
 
l. the services were working towards recruiting full time staff to fill posts 

that were currently filled by agency staff. 
 
The Cabinet Lead thanked the officers for their work during this difficult year. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft budget be noted. 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.52 pm 

 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


